
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Steve Galloway (Chair), Aspden, 

Sue Galloway, Jamieson-Ball, Reid, Runciman, 
Sunderland, Vassie and Waller 
 

Date: Tuesday, 8 April 2008 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday 7 April 2008, if an item is called in before a 
decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 10 April 2008, if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interest they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 



 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
held on 25 March 2008. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Executive’s remit can do so.  The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Monday 7 April. 
 

4. Executive Forward Plan  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

To receive details of those items that are listed on the Executive 
Forward Plan for the next two meetings. 
 

5. Minutes of the Economic Development Partnership Board  
(Pages 13 - 22) 
 

This report presents the minutes of the most recent meeting of the 
Economic Development Partnership Board and asks Members to 
consider the advice given by the Board in its capacity as an 
advisory body to the Executive. 
 

6. Review of Council's Constitution  (Pages 23 - 46) 
 

This report asks Members to consider a number of proposed 
changes to the Council’s Constitution, with regard to the size of the 
Executive, Standing Orders, terms of reference for the Urgency 
Committee, clarification around working groups, Champions, and 
expansion of the role of the Standards Committee. 
 

7. Theatre Royal Funding Agreement  (Pages 47 - 70) 
 

This report, deferred from the Executive meeting on 25 March, asks 
Members to approve a new Service Level Agreement (SLA) with 
the Theatre Royal.   
 
Note:  The agenda was  re-published on line, on 31 March 2008, to 
include an additional annex to the above item (Annex B), containing 
the further information requested by Members at the last meeting.  
On 3 April 2008, it was re-published again to include a revised 
version of Annex B. 
 



 

8. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972 
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551027 

• E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the rep
[...]
’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE 

DATE 25 MARCH 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS STEVE GALLOWAY (CHAIR), 
ASPDEN, SUE GALLOWAY, JAMIESON-BALL, 
REID, RUNCIMAN, SUNDERLAND, VASSIE AND 
WALLER 

 
183. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.   
 
Cllr Runciman declared a personal interest in agenda item 6 (Theatre 
Royal Funding Agreement), as a Trustee of the Theatre Royal. 
 
 

184. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of Annex A to agenda item 9 (Gas 
Servicing Future Procurement), on the grounds that it 
contains information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information), which is classed as exempt under 
Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 
 

185. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 11 March 

2008 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 

186. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that Dan Bates, Chief Executive of York Theatre Royal, had 
registered to speak in relation to agenda item 6 (Theatre Royal Funding 
Agreement).  However, in view of the proposal to defer this item, he had 
asked that his request to speak be held over to the next meeting. 
 
 

187. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members received details of those items that were currently listed on the 
Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings. 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Forward Plan for the next two meetings be 

noted. 
 
 (ii) That the Forward Plan be amended to include the 

following item on the list for the Executive meeting on 6 May 
2008: 

• A review and updating of the protocol governing 
the political management of the Council for the 
2008/09 year.1 

 
REASON: So that this item can be included on the Executive agenda for 

6 May. 
 
Action Required  
1. Add this item to the Forward Plan.   
 
 

 
SH  

 
188. THEATRE ROYAL FUNDING AGREEMENT 2008/09  

 
Members received a report which sought approval for a new Service Level 
Agreement (SLA) with York Theatre Royal, to come into effect after expiry 
of the current SLA, on 31 March 2008. 
 
Members expressed concern about the lack of a detailed business plan, 
measurable performance indicators and milestones in the draft SLA 
attached as Annex A to the report.  Additional information on these issues 
had been requested but had not been made available before the meeting.  
It was therefore considered prudent to defer consideration of this item to 
enable Officers to produce that information and also to respond to 
suggestions made by the Shadow Executive in relation to extending the 
theatre’s pricing policy for families and those on low incomes.1 

 
RESOLVED: That consideration of this item be deferred until the next 

meeting.2 

 
REASON: To receive the additional information required and ensure 

that there is clarity about the Theatre’s plans for the next few 
years b
[...]
s and determine their response to the advice offered by the 
Board: 

• Financial 

• Human Resources (HR) 

• Equalities 

• Legal 

• Crime and Disorder 

• Property 

• Other 
 
Risk Management 
 
9. In compliance with the Councils risk management strategy, 

there are no risks associated with the recommendations of this 
report. 

 
Recommendations 

 
10. Members are asked to consider the minutes attached at Annex A and 

to decide whether they wish to respond to any of the advice offered by 
the Economic Development Partnership Board. 

Page 14



 
Reason: 
 
To fulfil the requirements of the Council’s Constitution in relation to the 
role of Working Groups and the Partnership Board. 

 
 
 

Contact details: 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Quentin Baker 
Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 
 
 

Fiona Young 
Principal Democracy Officer 
01904 551027 
email: 
fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 

Report Approved √ Date 28/3/08 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

All √ Wards Affected:   
  
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Annexes 
 
Annex A – Draft Minutes of the meeting of the Economic Development 
Partnership Board held on 11 March 2008. 
 

Background Papers 
 
Agenda and associated reports for the above meeting (available on the 
Council’s website). 

 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD 

DATE 11 MARCH 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS JAMIESON-BALL (VICE-CHAIR IN 
THE CHAIR), KIRK, ALEXANDER, GILLIES (NOT 
PRESENT FOR MINUTES 27 - 29), LOOKER, 
SCOTT AND TAYLOR 
MARK SESSIONS (MANUFACTURING SECTOR) 
AND JULIE HUTTON (YORKSHIRE FORWARD) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR STEVE GALLOWAY, MR ANDREW 
SCOTT (FIRST STOP YORK TOURISM 
PARTNERSHIP), JEZ WILLARD (RETAIL SECTOR), 
BRIAN ANDERSON (TRADES UNIONS), LEN 
CRUDDAS (CHAMBER OF COMMERCE), MIKE 
GALLOWAY (EDUCATION/LIFELONG LEARNING 
PARTNERSHIP), KEVIN MOSS (FINANCE 
SECTOR) AND PROF TONY ROBARDS 
(UNIVERSITY OF YORK) 

 
21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
None were declared. 
 

22. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 28 

November 2007 be approved and signed as a 
correct record. 

 
23. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation scheme. 
 

24. PROGRESS WITH THE REVIEW OF THE SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY 
STRATEGY  
 
Board members considered a report which set out background information 
on progress with the review of the Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS), 
and sought comments from the Board on this matter.   
 
In accordance with paragraph 9 of the report, the Economic Development 
Partnership Board was requested to review the “Thriving City” chapter of 
the Sustainable Community Strategy. A draft was appended at Annex A 

Page 17



and comments were invited. Following consideration of this draft chapter, it 
was proposed to prepare a more detailed economic development strategy 
and action plan for consideration by partners prior to the next Board 
meeting. 
 
A colour copy showing the tracked changes to Annex A was distributed at 
the meeting. The following comments were made on the Annex: 
 

• The sixth strategic aim should include the fact that the University 
was in the Top 30 in the world. 

• In the new section about cross-cutting issues, “An independent 
group” should be changed to say “Future York Group”. 

• The top level objective should include the previous reference to 
existing businesses, should promote York’s economy, and should 
mention about education partnerships and retail. 

• The ninth strategic aim should mention about maximising income. 

• The lead name under Partnership Arrangements should refer to the
[...]
om 3 to 4 to 

cover all political parties. 
 
Board members made the following comments: 
 

• Option 2 should be supported, so that the Board could become a 
Partnership Body. 

• An Economic Development Forum should be established. 

• There should be six business sector representatives on the Board. 

Page 20



• The Learning City York Partnership should be invited to appoint a 
representative to the new Board to cover education, skills and 
training. 

• There should only be 2 councillors on the new Board.  
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Council consider the constitutional 

issues for reviewing the Economic Development 
Partnership Board in order that a newly constituted 
arrangement can commence as soon as possible in  
the new municipal year, including the establishment 
of an Economic Development Forum working with 
the Chamber of Commerce, the Future York group 
and other stakeholders to determine its operation; 
(ii) That the Council be asked to support: 

(a) That the number of business 
representatives on the new Board be set 
at 6;  

(b) That the Learning City York Partnership 
be invited to appoint a representative to 
the new Board to cover education, skills 
and training;  

(c) That the number of Councillor 
representatives on the new Board be set 
at 2; 

when it considers its future status under the 
constitutional review referred to at (i) above. 

 
REASON: To help shape the effectiveness of the future role of 

the Board. 
 

29. FUTURE MEETINGS OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD  
 
This item informed the Board of the dates for future meetings of the 
Economic Development Partnership Board as set in the new Corporate 
Diary for the civic year 2008/09. Board members were requested to note 
the following dates: 
  
Tuesday 17 June 2008 – 6pm 
Tuesday 23 September 2008 – 6pm 
Wednesday 26 November 2008 – 6pm 
Tuesday 10 March 2009 – 6pm 
 
RESOLVED:  That the above dates be noted. 
 
REASON:  To inform Board members.  
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Steve Galloway, Chair 
[The meeting started at 6.05 pm and finished at 7.30 pm]. 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



QB v.28.03.08(2) 

 

  

 

   

 

Full Council – 10 April 2008 
(Executive 8 April 2008) 

 
 

Report of The Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services 
 

Proposed Changes to the Constitution 

Summary 

1. This report contains a number of proposed changes to the constitution which 
are being brought forward for a variety of reasons and which concern the 
following; the size of the Executive; Standing Orders; expanding the terms of 
reference for the Urgency Committee; clarification around working groups; 
Champions; expansion of the role of the Standards Committee. 

2. The proposals contained in this report are a selection from the 
recommendations set out in the report of Colin Langley, the interim Monitoring 
Officer, which was presented to Group Leaders at their meeting held on 8 
February 2008. Further recommendations will be brought forward by the 
Monitoring Officer over the coming months. 

Background 

3. The Monitoring Officer is charged with keeping the constitution under review in 
order that it is legally compliant, fit for purpose and up to date in light of 
legislative developments and changes in best practice. From time to time the 
Monitoring Officer will advise the Council on amendments and modifications to 
the constitution which are either necessary, or in the opinion of the Monitoring 
Officer, advisable. 

4. During his interim appointment, Colin Langley prepared a report containing a 
number of recommendations for amendment of various aspects of the 
constitution. The reasons underlying the recommendations include, amongst 
others, the need to comply with new legislation and a desire to simplify 
decision-making processes in order to make them more transparent and 
streamlined. This report seeks to implement some of the proposals from that 
report and others will follow in the near future. 

5. Below I have set out the separate proposals in sections identified from A to G 
Each one deals with a specific amendment and in some cases the revised 
wording is attached to the report as an appendix. 

Agenda Item 6Page 23



QB v.28.03.08(2) 

A) Expanding the Role of the Standards Committee to Undertake the 
Local Assessment of Complaints Against Members of the Council. 

6. The Local Government and public involvement in Health Act 2007,(LGPIH), 
introduces changes to the ethical framework whereby the initial assessment of 
complaints, which is currently undertaken by the Standards Board for England, 
(SBE),  will be transferred to the local standards committee. In accordance with 
constitutional requirements, a report has been taken through the CYC 
standards committee, which approved these recommendations at a meeting on 
the 25 January 2007. 

7. In short, the changes involve increasing the size of the standards committee by 
5 members, those being 2 parish representatives, 2 independent co-opted 
members and 1 elected member. This will result in a committee of 11 members 
which is in-line with many other authorities. The committee delegations shall 
require amending accordingly. The full detail of the changes and their rationale, 
is set out in the full report to standards committee which I have listed as a 
background document.  

8. Regarding the recruitment of new Independent Co-opted Members and Parish 
Representatives, we have experienced a disappointing response to our adverts 
for these vacancies. I would note that York is in the minority of authorities who 
do not attach any allowance for the role of Independent Co-opted Member of 
Standards Committee, and this is something which should perhaps be 
reviewed at the next opportunity. In light of the poor response it has been 
necessary to embark on a process of more targeted recruitment by highlighting 
the vacancy with bodies such as CVS and the Magistrates Courts Service. In 
this way it is hoped that more 
[...]

26. Members have the option of deciding whether or not to approve the various 
proposals put forward in relation to the constitution. 

Implications 

27.  

Legal The Constitution is an amalgam of different parts 
drawn from a variety of sources. Some parts are 
prescribed by legislation or guidance whereas 
some parts are a matter for local decision.  

The responsibility for maintaining the constitution 
lies with Full Council and any changes, apart from 
those covered by the delegations to the Monitoring 
Officer, must be approved by Full Council. 

Quentin Baker 

Financial There are no financial implications arising from 
these recommendations. 

Human Resources There are no human resource implications arising 
from these recommendations. 

 

Recommendations 

28. I therefore recommend that Full Council:- 

i. Agrees the proposed amendments to the constitution listed A – G. 

ii. Instructs the Monitoring Officer to make the necessary amendments to 
the written document.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 27



QB v.28.03.08(2) 

 

 

 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Chief Officer’s name: Heather Rice 
Title: Dir of People and Improvement 
 
Report Approved √ Date 28/3/08 

 
Chief Officer’s name 
Title 

Author’s name:  
Quentin Baker 
Title: Head of Civic Legal and 
Democratic Services 
 
Dept Name 
Tel No.01904 551004 

 

Co-Author’s Name 
Title 
Dept Name 
Tel No. 

    

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  List information for all 
Implication ie Financial                               Implication ie Legal 
Name                                                          Name: Quentin Baker 
Title                                                            Title 
Tel No.                                                       Tel No. 
 

All √ Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 
 

Report of the Interim 
[...]
s 

• Housing allocation policies 

• Housing association – nominations 
policy 

. 

To write off irrecoverable housing and 
mortgage debts exceeding £2,000 

Subject to and in accordance 
with advice given by the Head of 
Housing Services and the Chief 
Finance Officer 

Adult Social Services  

To bring to the Executive draft plans, 
strategies and policies as required relating 
to: 

 

Page 44



Appendix C 

•  Older people 

• People with learning disabilities 

• People with long term health 
conditions 

• People with mental health problems 

To exercise the social services functions of 
the Council with regard to the provision of 
services for adults, including older people. 

Except where the legislation 
requires that a decision must be 
made by the Council 

To exercise the social services functions of 
the Council with regard to community care 
responsibilities, liaison with health and 
housing authorities and community based 
organisations and services. 

Except where the legislation 
requires that a decision must be 
made by the Council 

To develop joint working, including joint 
commissioning of services with the 
relevant health authorities and trusts for 
the provision of social and health care. 

 

To receive reports from the Commission 
for Social Care Inspection (or successor 
bodies) on service inspections or 
performance reviews and to approve 
action plans in relation to their findings. 

 

To approve variations to the  

• Discretionary charging policy 

• Eligibility Criteria (Fair Access to 
Care Services) policy 

• Continuing Care policy. 

 

 
 
 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

   

 

Executive 8 April 2008 

 
Report of the Assistant Director (Lifelong Learning and Culture) 

 

Renewal of the Service Level Agreement between City of York 
Council and the York Theatre Royal 

Summary 

1. The current 3-year service level agreement (SLA) with York Theatre Royal 
comes to an end on 31 March 2008.  This report recommends a new service 
level agreement for the next period. 

 Background 

2. In accordance with best practice recommended by the Department of Culture, 
Media and Sport  (DCMS) we have previously negotiated 3-year partnership 
funding agreements with our significant cultural organisations in York.  The 
previous 3-year funding agreement set out the following key requirements: 

� The need to provide a year round programme of high quality work 
promoting the city regionally, nationally and internationally 

� The potential for the theatre to take a more significant role in supporting 
children and young people to enjoy and achieve in schools and in 
extended schools settings 

� The opportunity for the Studio theatre to support new talent in the 
creative sector in the region 

� The need to ensure that the theatre was accessible and developed its 
audiences especially within those sectors of the community that 
traditionally had low attendance or participation rates 

� The need to improve the proportion of earned income against public 
investment. 

3. In the three years since 2005 the Theatre has clearly been through a period of 
change with a renewed emphasis on education and young people’s provision, 
the introduction of a second performance space and the establishment of a 
national production and touring reputation.  This has coincided with some 
difficult financial issues, which has seen a marked reduction in the Theatre’s 
reserves.  However, the Theatre is making progress towards becoming less 
financially dependant on the Pantomime box office and currently has a healthy 
financial position this year. 

Agenda Item 7Page 47



4. The increase over the last 3 years in Youth Theatre Provision, outreach project 
work and new work in the Studio with the Higher Education sector has been 
positively welcomed by partners.  National figures for 2006 from the Arts 
Council England show that the York Theatre Royal has one of the broadest 
socia
[...]
attracting visitors to the city.  Play an active role city wide 
initiatives including the development of the Cultural Quarter and in 
promoting York- City of Festivals  

Page 48



 

9. Under the previous SLA an inflationary increase was allocated to the Theatre.  
If this was to be applied at the beginning of the SLA round this would mean an 
increase of £6,860 (2.3%) on the current allocation of £298,200.  However this 
year in the budget setting process no provision for inflation has been made.  
Therefore an increase for the Theatre in 2008/09 is not possible unless 
resources are diverted from other areas of the Arts & Culture budget.  
However, in order to secure the increase in funding for the theatre from the 
Arts Council England they have indicated that they would be able to accept 
standstill award this year and inflation increases in the following years if the 
SLA would then run for 4 years. 

10. Therefore our proposed options for consideration are: 

Option 1.  SLA to run for 2008/09 only with no inflationary increase included.  
This would give the council the opportunity to review future funding levels in 
light of the overall budget position from 2009/10. 
 
Option 2.  SLA to run for 3 years (1 April 2008 to 31 March 2011) with no 
inflationary increase included across the 3-year period. 
 
Option 3.  SLA to run for 4 years (1 April 2008 to 31 March 2012) with no 
inflationary increase in 2008/09 but with inflationary increases guaranteed for 
the following three years. 

  

Analysis 

11. To avoid the renewal of the SLA falling in the same year as the renewal of 
funding from the Arts Council England, and therefore allowing the Theatre 
some stability, a four-year funding agreement is the preferred option.  This 
would also allow for the inflationary increases to be built into future years 
budget processes.  Inflation increases would always be calculated on the 
same basis that the council calculates its own standard inflation rate used in 
t
[...]
tlined above.    
 
2. The level of funding and the specific service content will be renegotiated each 

year. The intention is for the City of York Council to maintain funding value at 
current levels and increase by the council agreed level of inflation (applied to 
its own labour costs), but not to decrease it. 

 
3. This agreement can be terminated by the Theatre by giving 3 months notice 

prior to each annual monitoring review. 
 
. 
 

 SIGNED ON BEHALF OF YORK CITIZENS’ THEATRE TRUST 
 
  PRINT NAME 

CHAIR   
 

 

CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE 

  

DATE   
 

 

 
 SIGNED ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF YORK COUNCIL 
 
  PRINT NAME 

LEAD 
OFFICER  

 
 

 

ASSISTANT 
DIRECTOR 

  

DATE   
 

 

  
   
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex B 
 
Renewal of the Service Level Agreement between City of York Council and the York Theatre Royal 
 

This Annex provides further information regarding the performance of the York Theatre Royal from 1999 up to the end of the last 
Service Level Agreement (Table 1), and projections for the new 4 year period (Table 2). 
 

KEY FACTS

Table 1
2002/05 SLA 2005/08 SLA

Notes 1999/00 2000/01 2001/02 2002/03 2003/04 2004/05 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08

Grants City of York 291,890 297,727 284,230 288,000 311,000 311,000 283,000 289,510 298,200

Arts Council 392,000 413,760 419,200 448,050 470,000 486,750 535,000 549,710 564,830

% Increase City of York 2.00% -4.53% 1.33% 7.99% 0% -9.00% 2.30% 3.00%

Arts Council 1 5.55% 1.31% 6.88% 4.90% 3.56% 9.91% 2.75% 2.75%

Total Income 2 1,645,023 1,696,538 1,965,533 2,025,434 2,243,240 2,599,758 2,657,410 2,570,033 2,669,054

Grants as % of Income 3 42% 42% 36% 36% 35% 31% 31% 33% 32%

Other Data Performances 4 263 256 331 449 452 486 547 578

Audiences 5 117,667 114,692 136,616 137,368 142,073 136,883 152,000

No. of Concessions 6 53,431 77,951

Sold to Young Persons 7 9,000 13,500 14,500 22,270 23,500 24,800 26,000 27,500

Education sessions 8 143 121 1,020 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE 

DATE 8 APRIL 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS STEVE GALLOWAY (CHAIR), 
ASPDEN, SUE GALLOWAY, JAMIESON-BALL, 
REID, RUNCIMAN, SUNDERLAND, VASSIE AND 
WALLER 

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
192. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Cllr Runciman declared a personal interest in agenda item 7 (Theatre 
Royal Funding Agreement), as a Trustee of the Theatre Royal. 
 
 

193. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 25 March 

2008 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 

194. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Dan Bates, Chief Executive of York Theatre Royal, spoke in relation to 
agenda item 7 (Theatre Royal Funding Agreement).  He outlined the 
Theatre’s achievements over the period of the last Service Level 
Agreement (SLA), during which audience numbers had increased and 
reliance on public subsidy had reduced, and highlighted plans for the 
coming year.  He urged Members to support the recommendation for a 4-
year SLA, as set out in Option 3 in the report. 
 
 

195. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members received and noted details of those items that were currently 
listed on the Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings. 



 
 
 

196. MINUTES OF THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD  
 
Members considered a report which presented the draft minutes of the 
Economic Development Partnership Board (EDPB) meeting held on 11 
March 2008.  The draft minutes were attached as Annex A to the report. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn in particular to the Board’s resolutions 
under Minute 28, which related to the future membership of the EDPB.  
These recommended: 

• That the Board become a Partnership body 

• That an Economic Development Forum be established under the 
Board 

• That the Learning City York Partnership be invited to appoint a 
representative to the new Board 

• That the number of business representatives on the Board be set at 
6 and that the number of Councillor representatives be set at 2. 

 
Having noted the advice of the Shadow Executive on this item, it was 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the recommendations of the EDPB be noted. 
 
REASON: In accordance with the requirements of the Council’s 

Constitution in relation to the role of the EDPB as an advisory 
body to the Executive. 

 
 
 (ii) That, arising from Resolution (ii)(c) under Minute 28, 

the reservation of three seats on the new Board for Council 
Members be supported. 

 
REASON: To ensure the representation on the Board of the three main 

political groups making up the Council. 
 
 

197. THEATRE ROYAL FUNDING AGREEMENT (REVIEW OF THE SERVICE 
LEVEL AGREEMENT BETWEEN CITY OF YORK COUNCIL AND THE 
YORK THEATRE ROYAL)  
 
Members considered a report, deferred from the last meeting, which 
sought approval for a new Service Level Agreement (SLA) with York 
Theatre Royal, to come into effect after expiry of the current SLA, on 31 
March 2008. 
 
The Theatre Royal had been through a period of change during the past 
three years, with an increase in Youth Theatre provision, outreach project 
work and new work in the Studio.  It currently had one of the broadest 
social mix of audiences in the country and its financial position was good.  
The Arts Council England: Yorkshire had indicated that it would increase 



its funding of the Theatre by nearly £47k over the next three years, subject 
to the Council not reducing its investment during the same period.  Under 
the previous SLA, an inflationary increase had been allocated which would 
mean an increase of £6,860 (2.3%) on the Council’s current allocation of 
£298,200.  This would mean diverting resources from other areas of the 
Arts and Culture budget.  However, if the SLA were to run for four years, 
the Theatre would accept a ‘standstill’ award this year and inflation 
increases in future years. 
 
The proposed SLA was attached as Annex A to the report.  Members were 
asked to consider the following options: 
Option 1 – SLA to run for 2008/09 only, with no inflationary increase, 
enabling the Council to review future funding levels in the light of the 
overall budget. 
Option 2 – SLA to run for 3 years, with no inflationary increase. 
Option 3 – SLA to run for 4 years (1 April 2008 to 31 March 2012), with no 
inflationary increase in 2008/09 but with inflationary increases guaranteed 
for the following three years.  This was the recommended option. 
 
Since deferral of this item on 25 March, the further information requested 
by Members at that meeting had been obtained and published as an 
additional annex (Annex B) to the report. 
 
Having noted the advice of the Shadow Executive on this item and the 
comments made under Public Participation, it was 
 
RESOLVED: That Option 3 be approved (SLA to run for 4 years) but that 

Officers be asked to advise the Theatre that, while every 
attempt will be made to provide an annual increase in grant in 
line with inflation, the Executive is unable to bind the 
decisions of future Councils on this issue.1 

 
REASON: To provide a programme at the Theatre that meets the 

Council’s objectives and to secure the additional investment 
of the Arts Council England. 

 
Action Required  
1. Prepare and sign documents required to enter into a 4-
year SLA with the Theatre Royal, as per Option 3.   
 
 

 
ST  

 
PART B - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 

 
198. REVIEW OF COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION  

 
Members considered a report which set out a number of proposed 
changes to the Council’s Constitution.  These related to the size of the 
Executive, Standing Orders, terms of reference for the Urgency 
Committee, clarification around working groups, Champions, and 
expansion of the role of the Standards Committee. 
 



Details of the proposed amendments were listed as items A to G in 
paragraphs 6 to 24 of the report.  They included: 
A - Expanding the role of Standards Committee to undertake local 
assessments of complaints against Members of the Council 
B - Various changes to Standing Orders 
C - Expansion of Urgency Committee functions to include staffing matters 
D - Reducing the size of the Executive from 9 to 7 Members 
E - Removing the Economic Development Partnership Board from the 
Constitution 
F - Amendments to the list of Member Champions 
G - Amendment of Article 10 to include the list of standing Working Groups 
 
A briefing note prepared by the Head of Civic, Legal and Democratic 
Services, outlining the impact on Executive arrangements of the Local 
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007, was circulated to 
Members at the meeting. 
 
Having noted the advice of the Shadow Executive on this item, it was 
 
RECOMMENDED: (i) That the proposed amendments to the 

Constitution listed A to G in the report be 
approved, but with clarification that the titles for 
the three affected Executive Member positions, 
arising out of proposal D, should read: 

• Executive Member for Housing and Adult 
Social Services 

• Executive Member for Children and 
Young People’s Services 

• Executive Member for Leisure, Culture 
and Social Inclusion 

 
(ii) That the Monitoring Officer be instructed 
to make the necessary amendments to the 
written Constitution document. 

 
REASON: To give effect to legal requirements and 

Members’ wishes in respect of amendments to 
the Constitution. 

 
Action Required  
1. Refer recommendations to Council.   
 
 

 
GR  

 
 
 
 
S F Galloway, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.20 pm]. 


